by the performance of assets versus liabilities. The positive effects are partly offset by the final cash

dividend (-2 percentage points) and the increased required capital, as a result of the decrease in the

interest rates which led to higher insurance liabilities.

In the first six months, we strengthened the provisions for our policyholders (insurance liabilities and

investment contracts) with € 2.7 billion. Despite this, shareholders’ funds on a marked-to-market basis

were up 8% to € 2.8 billion (year-end 2013: € 2.6 billion), due to the positive net IFRS result of € 280

million, the positive revaluation of the fixed income and equity portfolio, offset by actuarial losses on

own pension fund and final cash dividend over 2013 (€ 41 million).

The Total Capital Ratio of Bank Netherlands is 20.6% and the Common Equity Tier 1 ratio is 17.9%. For

Bank Belgium the Total Capital Ratio is 13.0% and the Common Equity Tier 1 ratio is 10.8%. The ratios

are based on Basel III phase-in including half-year results.

Page Delta Lloyd: Solid development of new business, solvency and IFRS result

5/14

IGD sensitivities

Sensitivities for IGD Group available capital

Half-year 2014 Year-end 2013

ECB AAA interest rate (10-year

point)
1.45% 2.27%

(in millions of euros, unless

otherwise stated)

Available

capital

effect

Required

capital

effect

IGD ratio

effect

Available

capital

effect

Required

capital

effect

IGD

ratio

effect

Interest rate risk

+ 25 bps -20 -22 1% -28 -19 0%

- 25 bps 25 24 -1% 35 20 0%

Credit risk

+ 50 bps -269 -13% -201 -10%

- 50 bps 286 14% 212 11%

Equity risk

+ 10% 124 6% 131 7%

- 10% -118 -6% -118 -6%

Property risk

+ 10% 140 7% 133 7%

- 10% -140 -7% -133 -7%

Funding risk (mortgages)*

+ 50bps -56 -3% -55 -3%

- 50bps 60 3% 58 3%

*Funding spread risk sensitivities at year-end 2013 are restated. Mortgages with National Mortgage Guarantee (NHG) are

no longer taken into account.

IGD sensitivities at half-year 2014 compared to year-end 2013 did not change materially. The impact

of credit spread sensitivities increased, due to the increase in credit risk exposure in the bond

portfolio.

Ratings

S&P ratings: stable outlook

Group company Rating

Delta Lloyd Levensverzekering NV A

Delta Lloyd Schadeverzekering NV A

Delta Lloyd NV BBB+

Delta Lloyd Treasury BV A-

On 21 May 2014, Standard & Poor’s affirmed all existing ratings of Delta Lloyd, with stable outlook.